LBf ‘@(}f\‘?/ g/ﬁ%

T\B‘@ 2 :))

THE ROLE OF NEOCHETINA EICHHORNIAE
AND NEOCHETINA BRUCHI ON
BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF
WATER HYACINTH
IN
SRI LANKA

By

ANUSHA P. KASIGE

TN T

P

DEITAY K A1 Taliuastiaia | \\\
e s:C3 ESNAT {

). KRS . {
4 et
Q PO ~IG_‘ G

THIS THESIS WAS SUBMITED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA
SRI LANKA

6ol 2%,
622.937

DECEMBER 2004 ‘
. 80506
University of Moratuwa

(11171 —

2546

soses



DECLARATION

[ hereby declare that the work included in the thesis in part or whole has not been

submitted in any form for any other academic qualification of any institution.

Miss. A. P. Kasige

Certified by

o ML

........ T e
Dr. N.P.D. Gamage

Supervisor

Dr. Mahesh Jayaweera

Supervisor.




«

ABSTRACT

One of the major scourges accompanying water resource development in Sri Lanka is the
explosive proliferation of water hyacinths (Eichhornia crassipes). A better sustainable
solution to manage the infestations seems to be biological control and the main biological
control agent used in many parts of the world including Sri Lanka is reported to be the
weevil [(Neochetina eichhorniae Warner) (Coleoptera; Curculionidae)]. Fernando and
Room used the weevil N. eichhorniae for the first time in Sri Lanka in 1988. Although
some 15 years have elapsed since the first release, infestation in the areas in which the
weevil was released is as high as in the areas in which N.eichhorniae was not released.
The present study therefore focuses on the evaluation of the role of N. eichhorniae and
N.bruchi on controlling water hyacinth and is designed to evaluate the optimum weevil
densities required to cause significant damage to the plants. Healthy plants of height 21

1A 1 P |

cm 1 were cultured in 6 tively for a period of 8 weeks to
complete one life cycle of weevil. Different weevil densities were used, varied from 1, 3,
6,10 and 15 weevils per plant, and the control with no weevils. In case of N.bruchi the
first 3 treatment levels were tested with the control. Field monitoring carried out in eight
locations within the Western province and showed the average maximum weevil density
in natural conditions as 2 per plant. The success of biological control using N.eichhorniae
will ultimately rely on host plant quality and the habitat conditions to establish a healthy
population of weevil densities. Results showed that the treatments with weevil numbers
less than 3 of N.eichhorniae per plant did not significantly change (p>0.01) the water
hyacinth stands, but 3 weevils per plant of N.bruchi was the best option in sustainable

management. Densities of 10 of N.eichhorniae and 6 of N.bruchi were subjected to

complete eradication of the plant.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First, | would pay my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisors, Dr. N. P. D. Gamage,
Dr. M. W. Jayaweera and Dr. (Mrs) S.D. de Silva for guiding me in all aspects
throughout the research. | wish to offer my cordial thanks to Professor (Mrs) N.
Rathnayake, Director of Post Graduate Studies and to the Chancellor of University
of Moratuwa, Dr. Ray Wijeywardena for their helping hands stretched out to me at

turn.

Special thank are offered to Dr. I.V.S. Fernando and Dr. Lalith Gunasekera for their

advise concerning this project.

It is with grateful appreciation that I acknowledge the contribution made by the

LA LEY 3 AT LTl R
1 ] -

Environmental Engineering Laboratory staff of the University of Moratuwa, namely Ms.

7

i | Uyt 1

Priyanka Dissanayake, Mrs Mr. Justin Silva by way of

technical assistance.

I wish to offer my sincere thanks to my loving parents, my heartiest friend Akalanka and
all the others including my friends, who supported and encouraged me in numerous ways

to make my effort a success.

Finally 1 gratefully acknowledge funding from the Asian Development Bank and

Saitama University, Japan for this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of figures

List of tables

Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1 Water hyacinth — as a troublesome weed
1.2 Control strategies in Sri Lanka
1.3 Introduction to water hyacinth weevils
1.4 Scope of the study
¢! | Study objectives
Chapter 2: Literature review
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Water hyacinth
2.2.1 Description
2.2.2 Growth and life cycle
2.2.3 Distribution and habitat
2.2.4 Nature of damage
2.2.5 Utlization
2.3 Management of water hyacinth

2.3.1 Mechanical control

Page

11
11
12
13

14



2.3.2 Chemical control
2.3.3 Biological control
2.3.3.1 Exploration for natural enemies
2.3.3.2 Agents currently being studied
2.4  The water hyacinth weevils
2.5 Host range testing and results for
Neochetina species
2.6 History of introduction

2.6.1 Case studies reported

Chapter 3: Methodology
3.1  Field stud
3.2 Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae on host plant
33 Impact of Neochetina bruchi on host plant

34 Statistical analysis

Chapter 4: Results and Discussion
4.1 Results of field study — phase |
4.2  Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae density
on host plant

4.2.1 Nature of damage

Pages
17
18
19
22
22

25

26

26

30
31
34

35

36

39

39



Pages
4.2.2 Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae 44
on plant growth
4.2.3 Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae 45

on leaf dynamics

4.3 Impact of Neochetina bruchi density on host 47
plant-phase [11
4.3.1 Nature of the damage and impact 47
on plant reproduction
4.3.2. Impact of Neochetina bruchi on plant growth 50

13 Iimpact'of Neochetina bruchi on plant 50
Leal dynamics

4.4  Comparison of the effectiveness of the two weevils 52

4.5 Effect of weevil herbivory on plant N content 53

Chapter 5: Conclusion and Recommendations

5.1 Conclusion 55
5.2 Drawbacks of the study 56
5.3 Recommendations for future work 57

Appendix 1: Study sites in the field a-b



Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10

Figure 11

Figure 12

Figure 13

LIST OF FIGURES

Water hyacinth infestation in Diyawanna Oya

Manual removal of water hyacinth

Neochetina eichhorniae

Neochetina bruchi

General life cycle of Neochetina species on

water hyacinth host plant

Wi I h in Sed area

Waier nyacinin piant exiernat mUlpnOIOgy

Highly infested water bodies in western province

Quadrate sampling

Initial water hyacinth colonies

A close view of the tanks containing water

hyacinth infested with Neochetina eichhorniae

Weevil introduction

Mass rearing of Neochetina bruchi in Open

University premises

Pages

10

12

14

30

32

32

33

34



Figure 14

Figure 15

Figure 16

Figure 17

Figure 18

Figure 19

Figure 20

Figure 21

Figure 22
Figure 23

Figure 24

Figure 25

Figure 26

Weevil densities distributed within the field

Relationship between shoot length and weevil

density in the field

Percentage damage leaf area for different weevil

Densities

Total number of plants for different weevil

Densities
Damage done by Neochetina eichhorniae after 4 weeks
Damage done by Neochetina eichhorniae after 8 weeks

Variati ‘plant hei :nt weevil

Densities

Variation of total number of leaves per plant in
different weevil densities

Variation of total leaf area in different weevil densities
Variation of 3™ leaf lengths in different weevil densities

Damage done by Neochetina bruchi after 4 weeks of
introduction
Damage done by Neochetina bruchi afier 8 weeks of

Introduction

Variation of number of plants in different weevil

Densities

Pages
37

38

40

41

42

43

44

45

46
47

48

49

49



Figure 27

Figure 28

Figure 29

Figure 30

Figure 31

Figure 32

Variation of average plant heights in different weevil

Densities

Variation of number of leaves per plant in

different weevil densities

Variation of total leaf area in different weevil

Densities

Comparison of percentage damage made by two

Weevils

Effect on leaf and shoot N content by Neochetina bruchi

Eﬁ Yo i o teaf and shoot N content /
Ne«

iii

Pages
50

51

51

52

53

53




LIST OF TABLES

Pages
Table 1 Areas in which N.eichhorniae were released in 4
Sri Lanka
Table 2 General introduction to Neochetina eichhorniae and 6
Neochetina bruchi
Table 3 Key differences between two weevils 7
Table 4 Some of the studies conducted on biological control of 20
water hyacinth
Table 5 Main three groups of biological control agents on 21
water hyacinth
Table 6 Neochetina eichhorniae status of releases for each country 23
Table 7 Neochetina bruchi status of releases for each country 24
Table 8 Development durations for each life cycle stage 25
and fgeundities'for both'Neochetina species
Table 9 Nutrient composition of the water hyacinth culture medium 31
Table 10 Average measurements of water depth, water quality 36

parameters and plant characteristics in each study site

v



