LB/DON/ 13/05

# THE ROLE OF NEOCHETINA EICHHORNIAE AND NEOCHETINA BRUCHI ON BIOLOGICAL CONTROL OF WATER HYACINTH IN SRI LANKA

By

## ANUSHA P. KASIGE



THIS THESIS WAS SUBMITED TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTERS OF SCIENCE

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA SRI LANKA



632.937

**DECEMBER 2004** 

Iniversity of Moratuwa

82546

Wesi S

82546

82546

### **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that the work included in the thesis in part or whole has not been submitted in any form for any other academic qualification of any institution.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Miss. A. P. Kasige

Certified by

Dr. N.P.D. Gamage

DI. IVII ID. Guinage

Supervisor

Dr. Mahesh Jayaweera

Supervisor.

### **ABSTRACT**

One of the major scourges accompanying water resource development in Sri Lanka is the explosive proliferation of water hyacinths (Eichhornia crassipes). A better sustainable solution to manage the infestations seems to be biological control and the main biological control agent used in many parts of the world including Sri Lanka is reported to be the weevil [(Neochetina eichhorniae Warner) (Coleoptera; Curculionidae)]. Fernando and Room used the weevil N. eichhorniae for the first time in Sri Lanka in 1988. Although some 15 years have elapsed since the first release, infestation in the areas in which the weevil was released is as high as in the areas in which N.eichhorniae was not released. The present study therefore focuses on the evaluation of the role of N. eichhorniae and N.bruchi on controlling water hyacinth and is designed to evaluate the optimum weevil densities required to cause significant damage to the plants. Healthy plants of height 21 cm ±1 were cultured in 6 and 4 fiberglass tanks respectively for a period of 8 weeks to complete one life cycle of weevil. Different weevil densities were used, varied from 1, 3, 6,10 and 15 weevils per plant, and the control with no weevils. In case of N.bruchi the first 3 treatment levels were tested with the control. Field monitoring carried out in eight locations within the Western province and showed the average maximum weevil density in natural conditions as 2 per plant. The success of biological control using N.eichhorniae will ultimately rely on host plant quality and the habitat conditions to establish a healthy population of weevil densities. Results showed that the treatments with weevil numbers less than 3 of N.eichhorniae per plant did not significantly change (p>0.01) the water hyacinth stands, but 3 weevils per plant of N.bruchi was the best option in sustainable management. Densities of 10 of N.eichhorniae and 6 of N.bruchi were subjected to complete eradication of the plant.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First, I would pay my heartfelt gratitude to my supervisors, Dr. N. P. D. Gamage, Dr. M. W. Jayaweera and Dr. (Mrs) S.D. de Silva for guiding me in all aspects throughout the research. I wish to offer my cordial thanks to Professor (Mrs) N. Rathnayake, Director of Post Graduate Studies and to the Chancellor of University of Moratuwa, Dr. Ray Wijeywardena for their helping hands stretched out to me at turn.

Special thank are offered to Dr. I.V.S. Fernando and Dr. Lalith Gunasekera for their advise concerning this project.

It is with grateful appreciation that I acknowledge the contribution made by the Environmental Engineering Laboratory staff of the University of Moratuwa, namely Ms. Priyanka Dissanayake, Mrs. Nilanthi Gunathilake and Mr. Justin Silva by way of technical assistance.

I wish to offer my sincere thanks to my loving parents, my heartiest friend Akalanka and all the others including my friends, who supported and encouraged me in numerous ways to make my effort a success.

Finally I gratefully acknowledge funding from the Asian Development Bank and Saitama University, Japan for this project.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page
List of figures	;			i
List of tables				ii
Chapter 1: II	ntrodu	ction		
	1.1	Water	hyacinth – as a troublesome weed	1
	1.2	Contro	ol strategies in Sri Lanka	2
	1.3	Introd	4	
	1.4	Scope	7	
		1.4.1	Study objectives	8
Chapter 2: L	iteratı	ure revi	ew	
	2.1	Introd	10	
	2.2	Water hyacinth		11
		2.2.1	Description	11
		2.2.2	Growth and life cycle	12
		2.2.3	Distribution and habitat	13
		2.2.4	Nature of damage	14
		2.2.5	Utilization	16
	2.3	Mana	gement of water hyacinth	16
		2.3.1	Mechanical control	17

				Pages
		2.3.2	Chemical control	17
		2.3.3	Biological control	18
			2.3.3.1 Exploration for natural enemies	19
			2.3.3.2 Agents currently being studied	22
	2.4	The wa	ter hyacinth weevils	22
	2.5	Host ra	nge testing and results for	25
		Neoche		
	2.6	History of introduction		26
		2.6.1 C	ase studies reported	26
Chapter 3: Mo	ethodo	(e) E	niversity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. lectronic Theses & Dissertations	
	3.1		ww.lib.mr.nc.lk tudy-phase 1	30
	3.2	Impact	of Neochetina eichhorniae on host plant	31
	3.3	Impact of Neochetina bruchi on host plant		34
	3.4	Statisti	cal analysis	35
Chapter 4: Re	sults a	nd Disc	eussion	
	4.1	Results	s of field study - phase 1	36
	4.2	Impact	of Neochetina eichhorniae density	39
		on host	plant	
		4.2.1	Nature of damage	39

			Pages
	4.2.2	Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae	44
		on plant growth	
	4.2.3	Impact of Neochetina eichhorniae	45
		on leaf dynamics	
4.3	Impac	t of Neochetina bruchi density on host	47
	plant-	phase III	
	4.3.1	Nature of the damage and impact	47
		on plant reproduction	
	4.3.2.	Impact of Neochetina bruchi on plant growth	n 50
	4 <b>.3</b> .2	Impact of Neochetina bruchi on plant Leaf dynamics	50
4.4	Comp	arison of the effectiveness of the two weevils	52
4.5	Effect	of weevil herbivory on plant N content	53
Chapter 5: Conclu	sion and	Recommendations	
5.1	Concl	usion	55
5.2	Drawl	packs of the study	56
5.3	Recon	nmendations for future work	57
ppendix 1: Study sites in the field			a-b

# **LIST OF FIGURES**

		Pages
Figure 1	Water hyacinth infestation in Diyawanna Oya	1
Figure 2	Manual removal of water hyacinth	3
Figure 3	Neochetina eichhorniae	4
Figure 4	Neochetina bruchi	4
Figure 5	General life cycle of <i>Neochetina</i> species on water hyacinth host plant	5
Figure 6	Water hyacinth growth in Sedawatta area	10
Figure 7	Water hyacinth plant external morphology	12
Figure 8	Highly infested water bodies in western province	14
Figure 9	Quadrate sampling	30
Figure 10	Initial water hyacinth colonies	32
Figure 11	A close view of the tanks containing water hyacinth infested with <i>Neochetina eichhorniae</i>	32
Figure 12	Weevil introduction	33
Figure 13	Mass rearing of <i>Neochetina bruchi</i> in Open University premises	34



		Pages
Figure 14	Weevil densities distributed within the field	37
Figure 15	Relationship between shoot length and weevil density in the field	38
Figure 16	Percentage damage leaf area for different weevil Densities	40
Figure 17	Total number of plants for different weevil Densities	41
Figure 18	Damage done by Neochetina eichhorniae after 4 weeks	42
Figure 19	Damage done by <i>Neochetina eichhorniae</i> after 8 weeks University of Moraluwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	43
Figure 20	Variation of plant height with different weevil Densities	44
Figure 21	Variation of total number of leaves per plant in different weevil densities	45
Figure 22	Variation of total leaf area in different weevil densities	46
Figure 23	Variation of 3 <sup>rd</sup> leaf lengths in different weevil densities	47
Figure 24	Damage done by <i>Neochetina bruchi</i> after 4 weeks of introduction	48
Figure 25	Damage done by <i>Neochetina bruchi</i> after 8 weeks of Introduction	49
Figure 26	Variation of number of plants in different weevil Densities	49

		Pages
Figure 27	Variation of average plant heights in different weevil  Densities	50
Figure 28	Variation of number of leaves per plant in different weevil densities	51
Figure 29	Variation of total leaf area in different weevil Densities	51
Figure 30	Comparison of percentage damage made by two Weevils	52
Figure 31	Effect on leaf and shoot N content by Neochetina bruchi	53
Figure 32	Effect on leaf and shoot N content by  Neochetina eichhorniae	53

# **LIST OF TABLES**

Table 1	Areas in which <i>N.eichhorniae</i> were released in Sri Lanka	Pages 4
Table 2	General introduction to Neochetina eichhorniae and Neochetina bruchi	6
Table 3	Key differences between two weevils	7
Table 4	Some of the studies conducted on biological control of water hyacinth	20
Table 5	Main three groups of biological control agents on water hyacinth	21
Table 6	Neochetina eichhorniae status of releases for each country	23
Table 7	Neochetina bruchi status of releases for each country	24
Table 8	Development durations for each life cycle stage and fecundities for both <i>Neochetina</i> species	25
Table 9	Nutrient composition of the water hyacinth culture medium	31
Table 10	Average measurements of water depth, water quality parameters and plant characteristics in each study site	36